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USDA/FSIS Products Beef, Pork, Poultry, Lamb,

RETAIL LABELING GUIDANCE Processed Eggs, Catfish
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S EREADED CHICKEN BREAST CHUNKS

Master case: Inner packages: Master case: Add label™ to each Add label™ to

inner package before master case before
eligible to sell eligible to sell

Inner packages:
approved approved approved

to sell to sell to sell

approved
to sell

*Fully compliant label contains: **If retailer creates a label to affix to packaging, it must contain:

+ Product name « Safe handling instructions for raw product: + Product name « Safe handling instructions for raw product:
+ Net quantity statement - thaw in refrigerator, cook thoroughly, etc. + Net quantity statement - thaw in refrigerator, cook thoroughly, etc.
« Name and address of manufacturer or distributor ~ « Handling statement: « Name and address of manufacturer or distributor ~ + Handling statement:
« Ingredient statement [if 2+ ingredients] « keep refrigerated, keep frozen, etc. « Ingredient statement [if 2+ ingredients] « keep refrigerated, keep frozen, etc.
and big 8 allergens [if applicable]: « Country of Origin labeling required for lamb, goat, and big 8 allergens [if applicable]: « Country of Origin labeling required for lamb, goat,
- milk, egg, fish (tuna, salmon, etc.), and chicken (muscle cuts & ground) - milk, egg, fish (tuna, salmon, etc.), and chicken (muscle cuts & ground)
crustacean shellfish (crab, lobster, shrimp, etc.), « Inspection legend and establishment/plant# crustacean shellfish (crab, lobster, shrimp, etc.), « Inspection legend and establishment/plant#
tree nut (almond, walnut, pecan, etc.), « Nutrition facts panel: NOT required 3.23.20 - tree nut (almond, walnut, pecan, etc.), cannot be reproduced

peanut, wheat, soybean 7.26.20 (unless a nutrition claim is made) peanut, wheat, soybean « Nutrition facts panel: NOT required 3.23.20 -

7.26.20 (unless a nutrition claim is made)



USDA/FSIS Products Beef, Pork, Poultry, Lamb,

RETAIL LABELING GUIDANCE

Processed Eggs, Catfish
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FULLY COOKED

/;,EW..MM € BREADED CHICKEN BREAST CHUNKS

WlTH R!B MEAI {CHOPPED Al AND FORMED)

Lo wxr\rm ] ~nh macin M rr4| an hiamme mononarate nnofiavin
D D ro e oLE ey it oo o e guar gum

TONC acid). wa
carrageenan. baking soda
CONTAINS MILK, WHEAT.

Master case: Add label™ to each : 6 AEPARATION: Apokances vay.ads acoorngy )
. A :\:ON\/ENLEON.A’E_ QOVEN. =L’u.;e 'roltin chunks in :;rn'neared (\w%r.\ ‘dt 410(0 ‘(:l 8-10 m::mes
approved inner package befo re . CONVECTION OVEN: Place frozen chunks in prehieated oven at 375°F. ‘or 6 - 8 minutes
to sell eligible to sell

o o [

GASTRARUTED BT TSONFODDS, NC. SPRIGOALE AR 72765 200 WS A KEEP FROZEN 311074872 NH WT 40 I.BS

FuIIy Cooked Breaded Chicken Breast Chunks with Rib Meat (Chopped and Formed)

VI S

In order to sell the inner packages, create a label using
the information you see on the master fully compliant

= outer packaging and affix to the inner packaging.
" :
m (W] 0 i INGREDIENTS: Boneless chicken breast with rib meat, water and sodium
3 oL 0 phosphates. BREADED WITH: Enriched unbleached wheat flour (enriched with
5 Ma ke SU re the f0||0W|ng IS Included On the Iabel: 2 niacin, reduced iron, thiamine mononitrate, riboflavin, folic acid), water, yellow
o -l corn flour, salt, cracker crumbs (bleached wheat flour), whey protein concentrate, © '¢
. ices, 3 , baki da. Breadi ti table oil. A .
) 1. Product name 5. Handling statement -4 ot ik Whaat g seca Smadhg s egetR £ &;
(o) 2N . . . =) o
. Net quantity statement 6. Safe handling instructions - B o
> L - . . St it ot
w 3. Name and address of manufacturer or distributor 7. Country of Origin labeling required for lamb, goat, g I{ = &2
E 4. Ingredient statement [if 2+ ingredients] and chicken (muscle cuts & ground) () G Preparaton - ‘
(N1 ] and blg 8 allergens [Ifappllcable]: 8. Inspection Iegend and establishment/ (a] ' Convention Oven: Place frozen chunks in preheated 400F oven for 8-10 minutes ¥ [
oc milk e ﬁSh (tuna salmon etc) lant# cannot be reproduced < Convection Oven: Place frozen chunks in preheated oven at 375F for 6-8 minutes. £
v ,eqg, , salmon, etc), plant# p . N W Weed LM, AL £
crustacean shellfish (crab, lobster, shrimp, etc.), 9. Nutrition facts panel: NOT required 3.23.20 - 4 Distributed by: Tyson Foods Inc.Springdale AZ 72765 [ Keep Frozen NetWt. 58 (227kq) 9
tree nut (almond, walnut, pecan, etc.), 7.26.20 (unless a nutrition claim is made) - % 7

(3 M PG

peanut, wheat, soybean




USDA/FSIS Products

RETAIL LABELING GUIDANCE

Add label™ to Inner packages:

master case before approved Shced o T
igi Vitamin A, vt v ik CaRAGE.
eligible to sell to sell Viin & v o S
’ TEN &N e el
D PASSED ' 32048 0-107 006993500

i 0 s o

71!!9r/ &uimmg"gag,ze IIEFIIIGEII...-I) “ ﬂmﬂ
FOR FOODSERVICE USE

XOPE PPER()N'

BHABAT 1 CITHICACD ADDED TO et prorec) , suno

9 NETWT5 8 227k w‘f:t“"“mé%’* s

Beef, Pork, Poultry, Lamb,
Processed Eggs, Catfish

'....h'ntmn )
“anving Size 10 siices (28g)

| .xrviﬁ Per Container 80

37600

In order to sell the master case, create a label using
the information you see on the fully compliant inner
packaging and affix to the outer packaging.

Make sure the following is included on the label:

tree nut (almond, walnut, pecan, etc.),
peanut, wheat, soybean

9. Nutrition facts panel: NOT required 3.23.20 -
7.26.20 (unless a nutrition claim is made)
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EI 5 o Pepperoni

: 1. PrOdUCt name 5. Handling 2GS o« ' INGREDIENTS: Pork and Beef(SaIt Contains 2% ofLess of Water, i)extrose

g 2- Net quantity statement 6- Safe hand"ng inStrUCtions 8 ‘ 0 y Spic.es, LaFtiF)\cid Starter ijllt'ure’, Qleoresin or Paprika, Garlic Plowder, ' %

w 3. Name and address of manufacturer or distributor [NOTE: not applicable for this example] =~ g Sodium Nitite, BHA, BHT, Citrc Acid. ;

E 4. Ingredient statement [if 2+ ingredients] 7. Country of Origin labeling required for lamb, goat, () . . "!

Ll and big 8 a"ergens [Ifapp/lcable]: and chicken (muscle cuts & ground) (a] 9 Distributed by: Hormel Foods 1 Hormel Place, Austin, MN 55912 . 3 J

S milk, egg, fish (tuna, salmon, etc.), 8. Inspection legend and establishment/ < ‘ WETITEE BARE .;1 & j
crustacean shellfish (crab, lobster, shrimp, etc.), plant# cannot be reproduced e | Keep Refrigerated 9 8-51B(227kg) Net Wr.40LB (18.14kg) |-




FDA Packaged Foods All other

RETAIL LABELING GUIDANCE food products
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Master case: Inner packages: Master case: Add label™ to each Add label™ to Inner packages:
approved approved approved inner package before master case before approved
to sell to sell to sell eligible to sell eligible to sell to sell
*Fully compliant label contains: **If retailer creates a label to affix to packaging, it must contain:
+ Product name (statement of identity) « Country of Origin labeling required for fish and + Product name (statement of identity) + Country of Origin labeling required for fish and
+ Net quantity statement shellfish, fresh and frozen fruits and vegetables; + Net quantity statement shellfish, fresh and frozen fruits and vegetables;
« Name and address of manufacturer or distributor peanuts, pecans and macadamia nuts « Name and address of manufacturer or distributor peanuts, pecans and macadamia nuts
« Ingredient statement « Nutrition facts panel: NOT required* for duration « Ingredient statement « Nutrition facts panel: NOT required* for duration
« Big 8 Allergens [if applicable]: of the public health emergency related to COVID-19 Big 8 Allergens [if applicable]: of the public health emergency related to COVID-19
- milk, egg, fish (tuna, salmon, etc.), crustacean [unless a nutrition claim is made] - milk, egg, fish (tuna, salmon, etc.), crustacean [unless a nutrition claim is made]

shellfish (crab, lobster, shrimp, etc.), tree nut shellfish (crab, lobster, shrimp, etc.),

(almond, walnut, pecan, etc.), peanut, tree nut (almond, walnut, pecan, etc.), peanut,

wheat, soybean wheat, soybean

*|f restaurants sell packaged food to consumers directly or to other businesses for sale to consumers, FDA does NOT intend to object to the sale of packaged food (both perishable and non-perishable food)
that lacks a Nutrition Facts label by restaurants, provided the food does NOT have any nutrition claims and contains the required information outlined above




FDA Packaged Foods All other

food products

RETAIL LABELING GUIDANCE

Master case: Add label™ to each
approved inner package before
to sell eligible to sell

In order to sell the inner packages, create a label using
the information you see on the master fully compliant

QOats & Honey Granola

d OUter paCkaging and afﬁx to the inner paCkaging' INGREDIENTS: Whole Grain Rolled Oats, Naturally
oM d Milled Organic S\fgar, Organ.ic Crisp Rice (Organic
< X L m (R)ICE, l\l{at&ralltl)yr.e/lllledloggar;]lc Suggr,ls(;a Saltr,
— Make sure the following is included on the label: < Whoe ran Oat Flour, Organic Malaises, Organic
(o' | '; &) Maltodextrin, Organic Honey, Sea Salt, Soy
= 1. Product name (statement of identity) 6. Country of Origin labeling required for fish and (2’5 .| Lecithin (an emulsifier), Organic Vanilla Extract.
o . . . = Contains Sunflower Ingredients.
= 2. Net quantity statement shellfish, fresh and frozen fruits and vegetables; o
w 3. Name and address of manufacturer or distributor peanuts, pecans and macadamia nuts > Distrbuted by:SmallPlanet Foods,
E 4. Ingredient statement 7. Nutrition facts panel: NOT required for duration () SedioWoolley WA 98264
T 5. Big 8 Allergens [if applicable]: of public health emergency related to COVID-19 2 . ¢
6 milk, egg, fish (tuna, salmon, etc.), crustacean [unless a nutrition claim is made]

shellfish (crab, lobster, shrimp, etc.), tree nut (almond, 8. Shell Eggs: The FDA has provided guidance for the

walnut, pecan, etc.), peanut, wheat, soybean duration of the COVID-19 public health emergency

[NOTE: not applicable for this example] that shell eggs can have modified labeling

requirements. See slide 10 for more information.




FDA Packaged Foods All other

RETAIL LABELING GUIDANCE food products

CLASSIC RANCH oo

[ummn Arsat/voring S0V Anoutserveg IV
num 0 17 TetalCarbly 1%

D DUOR, WATURKL FLANOR, SCRBIC AC:
CIUM EDTA (TO PROTECT FLAWD
CONTAMS: E65 MLK
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|
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reCipes at anytengasssing com

Add label™ to Inner packages: "\ \

‘ RANCH
master case before approved . A
eligible to sell to sell : ‘

O KRAFT FOD

00FEBSLZ00S0M0

In order to sell the master case, create a label using
the information you see on the fully compliant inner

= packaging and affix to the outer packaging.
-
2 Ll :
o AF ) . _

— Make sure the following is included on the label: < Clasic Ranch Dresing
oc - ete Y Y
= 1. Product name (statement of identity) 6. Country of Origin labeling required for fish and (2’ | INGREDIENTS: Water, Soybean Ol Vinegar, Sugar, Salt, Contains Less Than
g 2. Net quantity statement shellfish, fresh and frozen fruits and vegetables; 8 e e oo A o Gy D Ca,
w 3. Name and address of manufacturer or distributor peanuts, pecans and macadamia nuts > Palysorbate 60, Sr:ig;&f;gcgigf:c'fgl':va;j)fa' Flavor, Sorbic Acid and
E 4. Ingredient statement 7. Nutrition facts panel: NOT required for duration ()
w 5. Big 8 Allergens [if applicable]: of public health emergency related to COVID-19 2 CONTAINS: EGC. LK
S milk, egg, fish (tuna, salmon, etc.), crustacean [unless a nutrition claim is made] : :

shellfish (crab, lobster, shrimp, etc.), tree nut (almond, 8. Shell Eggs: The FDA has provided guidance for the Distrbuted by: ot Food'Gr'oup, Inc. Northfield L 60093

walnut, pecan, etc.), peanut, wheat, soybean duration of the COVID-19 public health emergency - ]

that shell eggs can have modified labeling
requirements. See slide 10 for more information.

10-16floz (1 pt) 473 ml Net Wt. 10.58 LB (4.8kg)
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Fresh Fruits and Vegetables

RETAIL LABELING GUIDANCE

Sold in bulk (i.e., unpackaged)

« No FDA labeling information is required
to be displayed for raw fruits and vegetables
sold in bulk (i.e., unpackaged)

- If the produce is packaged, such as a clear
package containing a selection of bell peppers,
it would NOT be considered bulk and there
would be labeling requirements

» There is a voluntary nutrition labeling program for such
products if you choose to display nutrition information

« Nutrition labeling can be provided either
through a label affixed to the food, or though
shelf labels, signs, posters, leaflets or brochures

FDA labeling required t : : - « Consumer-ready posters are available at
' ; https://www.fda.gov/food/labelingnutrition/ucm063367.htm

« Voluntary compliance consists of printing and posting this poster




Single Ingredient Commodities” Sold in bulk *grains, beans,

RETAIL LABELING GUIDANCE nuts, lentils, et e

- If these types of products are available for consumer
self-dispensing, the retailer must display the label provided
by the supplier, or a counter card, sign or other device that
provides for consumers the following:

U Y P g@”} N BRSNS ‘ - Statement of identity (product name)
A \ %! Y N » | ' « List of ingredients (if food is made from 2+ ingredients)

Post Product Label On a Sign

* Nutrition labeling
« Allergen statement (if applicable)

- Big 8 Allergens: milk, egg, fish (tuna, salmon, etc.),
crustacean shellfish (crab, lobster, shrimp, etc.), tree nut
(almond, walnut, pecan, etc.), peanut, wheat, soybean

« Sold in bulk = sold from barrels or other bulk containers




Shell Eggs

RETAIL LABELING GUIDANCE

- The FDA does not intend to object to the sale by retail food
establishments of shell eggs in cartons or flats without
labels, provided the following is displayed clearly at the
point of purchase (for example, on a counter card, sign, tag
affixed to the product, or other device):

- Statement of identity (product name)

« The name and place of business of the manufacturer,
packer, or distributor

« SAFE HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS: To prevent iliness from
bacteria: keep eggs refrigerated, cook eggs until yolks are firm,
and cook foods containing eggs thoroughly




